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Fire Protection – Counties – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Municipali​ties – Police Protection

Fire protection services in Elmore County must be provided according to the provisions of Act No. 95‑393.  The county is not responsible for police protection within the munici​palities located within the county.  The sheriff has a duty to ferret out crime in the county but is not re​sponsible for enforcing municipal ordinances.  Whether the county is responsible for the maintenance of roads and bridges located within a municipality within the county de​pends upon several factors as set forth in sections 11‑49‑80 and 11‑49‑81 of the Code of Alabama. 

Dear Mr. Teal:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

Whose responsibility is it to provide police and fire protection and maintenance on the roads and bridges located in incorporated towns and cities in the county?

What, if any, liability does the county have to maintain roads and provide police and fire pro​tection in incorporated towns and cities?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your questions cover three broad areas that will be addressed sepa​rately.  First, with respect to fire protection in Elmore County, a local act provides for the creation of fire districts by the Elmore County Firefight​ers Association and the imposition of a fire protection fee.  1995 Ala. Acts No. 95‑393, 800.  Sections 7, 8, and 9 of Act No. 95‑393 provide for the creation and alteration of fire districts by municipalities within the county.  These sections provide in pertinent part:


Section 7. . . . Municipalities may establish their own districts at the discretion of the gov​erning body of each municipality.  Municipal districts will include the corporate limits and police jurisdiction unless the governing body of the municipality elects not to provide fire pro​tection services in the police jurisdiction and notifies the association, in writing, for purposes of collection and distribution of the fire protec​tion fees.


Section 8. . . . Municipalities may alter their districts to include or exclude the police ju​risdiction, at the discretion of the governing body of each municipality, and shall notify the association, in writing, for purposes of collection and distribution of the fire protection fee.


Section 9. . . . If the annexation of terri​tory in a district by an existing municipality or the creation of a new municipality takes in the property on which an existing fire station is lo​cated or reduces the size of the district so that the association, after approval by a majority vote of member departments in good standing, deter​mines that the remaining territory is not of suffi​cient size to continue to support a department, the association shall request the municipality to assume any indebtedness or financial obligations of the department, provided the department trans​fers ownership of the fire station and depart​ment‑owned equipment to the municipality.

1995 Ala. Acts No. 95‑393, 800.


This Office does not have sufficient information to determine whether municipalities in the county have established fire protection dis​tricts within the limits of the municipalities.  Fire protection services in Elmore County must be provided, however, according to the provisions of Act No. 95‑393.  Id.


With respect to police protection, it is the duty of the sheriff, not the county, to provide “police” protection in the county.  Specifically, the sheriff is required; “to ferret out crime, to apprehend and arrest criminals and, insofar as within their power, to secure evidence of crimes in their counties and to present a report of the evidence so secured to the district attorney or assistant district attorney for the county.”  ALA. CODE § 36‑22‑3 (1991).


Municipalities are authorized to establish police forces but are not required to do so.  ALA. CODE § 11‑43‑55 (1989).  A municipality may not delegate its police power to the sheriff by contracting with the sheriff to provide police protection for the municipality.  Opinion to Honorable J. Max Brasher, Sheriff, Marion County, dated July 15, 1991, A. G. No. 91‑00317.  Accordingly, a sheriff’s duty to ferret out crime extends equally across the county to include areas within the city limits or police jurisdiction, but a sheriff has no authority to enforce municipal ordi​nances within a municipality.  If a municipality has established a police force, the municipality has no duty to provide services, including police protection, in the police jurisdiction if the municipality does not collect revenue from the police jurisdiction.  If a municipality collects taxes in its police jurisdiction, the municipality must provide services in the po​lice jurisdiction that are reasonably related to the amount of taxes col​lected from the area.  ALA. CODE § 11‑51‑91 (1994);  City of Prattville v. Joyner, 698 So. 2d 122 (Ala. 1997).  If a municipality has a police force, the sheriff and the police force usually cooperate to ensure that the citizens are effectively provided police protection.


Whether the county is responsible for the maintenance of roads and bridges located within a municipality within the county depends upon several factors as set forth in sections 11‑49‑80 and 11‑49‑81.  ALA. CODE § 11‑49‑80 and 11‑49‑81 (Supp. 1997).  Due to the factual circum​stances involved, this Office cannot determine whether the county or a particular municipality has the duty to maintain the roads and bridges.  This Office recommends that the county and the municipalities involved work together to determine which entity bears this responsibility. 

CONCLUSION


Fire protection services in Elmore County must be provided ac​cording to the provisions of Act No. 95‑393.  The county is not responsi​ble for police protection within the municipalities located within the county.  The sheriff has a duty to ferret out crime in the county, including in any incorporated municipality, but is not responsible for enforcing mu​nicipal ordinances.  Whether the county is responsible for the mainte​nance of roads and bridges located within a municipality within the county depends upon several factors as set forth in sections 11‑49‑80 and 11‑49‑81 of the Code of Alabama.  This Office cannot make these factual determinations.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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